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CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCE 
OF THE 

CLERK OF THE 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 

COUNTY OF FRESNO 
ACTING IN THE CAPACITY OF ELECTIONS OFFICIAL 

WITH REGARD TO A LANDOWNER SPECIAL ELECTION 
IN CONNECTION WITH  

ANNEXATION TERRITORY NO. 11A OF 
COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2006-01 

(POLICE PROTECTION SERVICES) 
OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO 

I, Bernice E. Seidel, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors (the “Board”), 
County of Fresno, California, acting in the official capacity of the Board’s duly 
appointed Elections Official with regard to Community Facilities District No. 2006-
01 (Police Protection Services) of the County of Fresno (the “District”), hereby 
certify as follows: 

A. In my official capacity as the Elections Official, I consent to and I will
conduct a special election for the District on January 28, 2025, as and when 
directed by the Board in its proposed Resolution No. R_____________(the 
“Resolution Calling a Landowner Special Election”), entitled “Resolution of the 
Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno Calling a Special Election for a 
Vote of the Qualified Electors Within a Proposed Annexation Territory of 
Community Facilities District No. 2006-01 (Police Protection Services) of the 
County of Fresno, for the Combined Propositions of Levying a Special Tax to 
Finance Certain Services, and Including Such Annexation Territory in the District 
for Purposes of the Initial Appropriations Limit of the District,” a copy of which is 
on file with my office. The landowner special election is further described in the 
Resolution Calling a Landowner Election.  

B. I have reviewed and I am therefore familiar with the Boundary Maps of
the original District, of territory subsequently annexed to the original District prior 
to the date of this Certificate (such territory has been added to and is part of and 
included in the District with full legal effect), and of the proposed Annexation 
Territory, all of which Boundary Maps are on file in my office.  I have received 
from the Registrar of Voters of the County of Fresno certificates, dated as of 
December 17, 2024, indicating that as of the date of that certificate, 559 persons 
were registered to vote within the territory of the District, and certificates, dated 
as of December 17, 2024, and January 28, 2025, indicating that as of the dates 
of said certificates, three (3) persons were registered to vote within the territory of 
the proposed Annexation Territory.  Those certificates are attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference. 

C. Based upon the foregoing, and upon such other advice and information
provided by staff of the County, I have determined that there were not, during 
each of the 90 days preceding January 28, 2025, at least twelve (12) persons, 

24-1266

25-022



who need not necessarily be the same 12 persons, registered to vote within the 
territory of the proposed Annexation Territory prior to close of the Protest 
Hearing . 

D. Based upon the foregoing, and upon such other advice and 
information provided by staff of the County, I have determined that there are 965 
registered voters residing in the District, and three (3) registered voters residing 
in the proposed Annexation Territory, respectively. 

E. In my official capacity as Elections Official, I concur in the shortening of 
various time periods applicable to said landowner special election, including, but 
not limited to, those time periods set forth in Government Code section 53326. 

F. All capitalized terms in this certificate shall have the definition given to 
them in the Resolution Calling a Landowner Special Election , unless otherwise 
defined herein. 

Dated this 28th day of __ Ja_n_u_a_,.ry __ , 2025. 

~ e.~ 
Bernice E. Seidel , Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, 
Acting as the Elections Official for the 
Community Facilities District No. 2006-01 
(Police Protection Services) of the County of Fresno 
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County of Fresno 
COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

 

 

VOTER COUNT CERTIFICATION 
 

 

 
Certificate of the Registrar of Voters of the County of Fresno 

regarding the number of registered voters residing within **** ****APN: “See Below” 

 

 
This Certificate will serve to certify that following the examination of the records of the registrations on 

file with the Registrar of Voters Office of the County of Fresno, that as of 

December 17, 2024, there were **** (0) registered voters within APN: “See Below” 
 

 

APN # of Registered Voters 

05350001S 2 

05350002S 2 

05350003S 1 

05350004S 1 

05350005S 2 

05350006S 2 

05350007S 2 

05350008S 2 

05350009S 3 

05350010S 1 

05350011S 4 

05350012S 2 

05350013S 2 

05350014S 2 

05350015S 2 

05350016S 2 

05350017S 1 

05350018S 2 

05350019S 3 

05350020S 6 

05350021S 1 

05350022S 2  



 

 
 

 

County of Fresno 
COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

05350023S 3 

05350024S 2 

05350025S 2 

05350026S 4 

05350027S 1 

05350028S 3 

05350029S 4 

05350030S 1 

05350031S 2 

05350032S 2 

05350033S 3 

05350034S 2 

05350035S 2 

05350036S 2 

05350037S 3 

05350038S 2 

05350039S 3 

05350040S 2 

05350041S 4 

05350042S 2 

05350043S 4 

05350044S 24 

05350045S 3 

05350046S 2 

05350047S 2 

05350048S 3 

05350049S 3 

05350050S 2 

05350051S 2 

05350052S 2 

05350053S 2 

05350054S 1 

05350055S 2 

05350056S 2 

05350057S 3 

05350058S 2 



 

 
 

 

County of Fresno 
COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

05350059S 5 

05350060S 2 

05350061S 2 

13635019 1 

13635020 1 

13635021 2 

13635022 1 

13635023 2 

13635024 2 

13635025 2 

13635026 2 

13635027 2 

13635028 2 

13635029 3 

13635030 2 

13636025 2 

13636026 2 

13636027 2 

13636028 6 

13636029 2 

13636030 4 

13636031 1 

30002127S 3 

30003212S 2 

30003247S 3 

30003265S 4 

30003266S 1 

30003268S 2 

30003269S 3 

30034001S 3 

30034003S 2 

30034013S 4 

30034016S 4 

30034030S 1 

30034036S 1 

30034037S 2 



 

 
 

 

County of Fresno 
COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

30034038S 2 

30034060S 2 

30035028S 2 

30054203 2 

30054205 1 

30054210S 3 

30054211S 6 

30054212 3 

30054213 2 

30054214S 4 

30054215S 2 

30054216S 3 

30054217S 3 

30054218S 2 

30054232 2 

30054233 3 

30054239 1 

30054240 3 

30054241 4 

30054248 2 

30054251 1 

30054252 3 

30054254S 2 

30054255S 1 

30069001S 1 

30069002S 1 

30069003S 2 

30069004S 1 

30069005S 2 

30069006S 3 

30069007S 4 

30069008S 2 

30069009S 3 

30069010S 2 

30069011S 3 

30069012S 3 



 

 
 

 

County of Fresno 
COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

30069013S 5 

30069014S 2 

30069015S 3 

30069016S 2 

30069017S 3 

30069018S 2 

30069019S 3 

30069020S 1 

30069021S 2 

30069022S 3 

30069023S 3 

30069024S 3 

30069025S 2 

30069026S 3 

30069027S 2 

30069028S 4 

30069029S 4 

30069030S 2 

30069031S 1 

30069032S 1 

30069033S 2 

30069034S 2 

30069035S 2 

30069036S 2 

30069037S 3 

30069038S 2 

30069039S 3 

30069040S 3 

30069041S 3 

30069042S 2 

30069043S 2 

30069044S 1 

30069045S 2 

30069046S 2 

30069047S 2 

30069048S 2 



 

 
 

 

County of Fresno 
COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

30069049S 2 

30069050S 2 

30069051S 2 

30069052S 2 

30069053S 2 

30069054S 2 

30069055S 1 

30069056S 1 

30069057S 1 

30069058S 1 

30069059S 2 

30069060S 4 

30069061S 2 

30069062S 2 

30069063S 4 

30069064S 3 

30069065S 3 

30070001S 2 

30070002S 2 

30070003S 2 

30070004S 2 

30070005S 2 

30070006S 3 

30070007S 2 

30070008S 1 

30070009S 2 

30070010S 2 

30070011S 2 

30070012S 2 

30070013S 2 

30070014S 1 

30070015S 2 

30070016S 3 

30070017S 1 

30070018S 2 

30070019S 3 
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COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

30070020S 2 

30070021S 1 

30070022S 1 

30070023S 2 

30070024S 2 

30070025S 2 

30070026S 5 

30070027S 3 

30070028S 2 

30070029S 3 

30070030S 2 

30070031S 4 

30070032S 2 

30070033S 2 

30070034S 2 

30070035S 2 

30070036S 3 

30070037S 2 

30070038S 4 

30070039S 2 

30070040S 2 

30070041S 3 

30070042S 1 

30070043S 1 

30070044S 2 

30070045S 2 

30070046S 2 

30070047S 2 

30070048S 2 

30070049S 2 

30070050S 2 

30070051S 2 

30070052S 1 

30070053S 1 

30070054S 2 

30070055S 3 



 

 
 

 

County of Fresno 
COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

30070056S 2 

30070057S 2 

30070058S 2 

30070059S 2 

30070060S 4 

30070061S 4 

30070062S 2 

30070063S 2 

30070064S 2 

30070065S 2 

30070066S 2 

30070067S 5 

30070068S 3 

30070069S 2 

30070070S 2 

05351101S 1 

05351102S 1 

05351103S 1 

05351104S 3 

05351105S 5 

05351106S 2 

05351107S 3 

05351108S 2 

05351109S 2 

05351110S 2 

05351111S 2 

05351112S 2 

05351113S 1 

05351114S 2 

05351201S 2 

05351202S 2 

05351203S 3 

05351204S 2 

05351205S 2 

05351206S 5 

05351207S 2 



 

 
 

 

County of Fresno 
COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

05351208S 2 

05351301S 5 

05351302S 4 

05351303S 2 

05351304S 3 

05351305S 5 

05351306S 3 

05351307S 2 

05351308S 3 

05351309S 2 

05351310S 2 

05351311S 2 

05351312S 2 

05351313S 8 

05351314S 2 

05351315S 2 

05351316S 4 

05351317S 2 

05351318S 3 

05351319S 2 

05351320S 1 

05351321S 2 

05351322S 2 

05351323S 2 

05351324S 4 

05351325S 2 

05351326S 3 

05351327S 2 

05351328S 2 

05351329S 3 

05351330S 1 

05351331S 1 

05351332S 1 

05351333S 3 

05351334S 1 

05351335S 1 



 

 
 

 

County of Fresno 
COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

05351336S 1 

05351401S 3 

05351402S 2 

05351403S 3 

05351404S 1 

05351501S 1 

05351502S 2 

05351503S 5 

05351504S 2 

05351505S 4 

05351506S 1 

05351601S 5 

05351602S 2 

05351603S 3 

05351604S 3 

05351605S 2 

05351606S 1 

05351607S 3 

13003146 2 

13637101 2 

13637102 1 

13637103 2 

13637104 1 

13637105 1 

13637106 2 

13637107 4 

13637108 2 

13637109 2 

13637110 1 

13637111 2 

13637112 3 

13637113 8 

13637114 1 

13637115 2 

13637116 2 

13637117 1 



 

 
 

 

County of Fresno 
COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

13637118 3 

13637119 3 

13637120 1 

13637121 2 

13637122 1 

13637123 2 

13637124 1 

13637125 2 

13637126 3 

13637127 1 

13637128 4 

13637129 3 

13637130 1 

13637202 2 

13637203 2 

13637204 2 

13637205 2 

13637206 2 

13637207 1 

13637208 1 

13637209 2 

13637210 2 

13637211 2 

13637212 4 

13637213 2 

13637214 1 

13637215 4 

13637216 2 

13637217 2 

13637218 1 

13637219 3 

13637220 3 

13637221 1 

13637223 1 

13637224 1 

13637301 2 



 

 
 

 

County of Fresno 
COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

13637302 2 

13637303 2 

13637304 4 

13637305 3 

13637306 2 

13637307 2 

13637308 2 

13637309 2 

13637310 1 

13637311 4 

13637312 1 

13637313 2 

13637314 2 

13637315 2 

13637316 4 

13637401 2 

13637501 5 

13637502 3 

13637503 2 

13637504 1 

13637505 2 

13637506 4 

13637507 4 

13637508 1 

13637509 2 

13637510 1 

13637511 3 

13637512 1 

13637513 2 

13637514 2 

13637515 0 

13637516 0 

13637517 0 

13637518 0 

13637519 0 

13637520 0 



 

 
 

 

County of Fresno 
COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

13637521 0 

13637522 0 

13637523 0 

13637524 0 

13637525 0 

13637526 0 

13637527 0 

13637528 0 

13637529 0 

13637530 0 

13637531 0 

13637532 0 

13637533 0 

13637534 0 

13637535 0 

13637538 0 

13637539 0 

30939001 0 

30939002 0 

30939003 0 

30939004 0 

30939005 0 

30939006 0 

30939007 0 

30939008 0 

30939009 0 

30939010 0 

30939011 0 

30939012 0 

30939013 0 

30939014 0 

30939015 0 

30939016 0 

30939017 0 

30939018 0 

30939019 0 



 

 
 

 

County of Fresno 
COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

30939020 0 

30939021 0 

30939022 0 

30939023 0 

30939024 0 

30939025 0 

30939026 0 

30939027 0 

30939028 0 

30939029 0 

30939030 0 

30939031 0 

30939032 0 

30939033 0 

30940001 0 

30940002 0 

30940003 0 

30940004 0 

30940005 0 

30940006 0 

30940007 0 

30940008 0 

30940009 0 

30940010 0 

30940011 0 

30940012 0 

30940013 0 

30940014 0 

30940015 0 

30940016 0 

30940017 0 

30940018 0 

30940019 0 

04325008S 0 

04325009S 0 

04325010S 0 
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COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

04325011S 0 

04325012S 0 

04325013S 0 

04325014S 0 

04325015S 0 

04325016S 0 

04325017S 0 

04325018S 0 

04325019S 0 

04325020S 0 

04325021S 0 

04325022S 0 

04325023S 0 

04325024S 0 

04325025S 0 

04325026S 0 

04325027S 0 

04325028S 0 

04325029S 0 

04325030S 0 

04325031S 0 

04325032S 0 

04325033S 0 

04325034S 0 

04325035S 0 

04325036S 0 

04325037S 0 

04325038S 0 

04325039S 0 

04325040S 0 

04325041S 0 

04325042S 0 

04325043S 0 

04325044S 0 

04325045S 0 

04325046S 0 



 

 
 

 

County of Fresno 
COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

04325047S 0 

04325048S 0 

04325049S 0 

04325050S 0 

04325051S 0 

04325052S 0 

04325053S 0 

04325054S 0 

04325055S 0 

04325056S 0 

04325057S 0 

04325058S 0 

04325059S 0 

04325060S 0 

04325061S 0 

04325062S 0 

04325063S 0 

04325064S 0 

04325065S 0 

04325066S 0 

04325067S 0 

13056005 0 

13056006 0 

13056007 0 

13056009 0 

13056013 0 

13056014 0 

13057021 0 

13057022 0 

13057023 0 

30042035S 0 

30063001S 0 

30063002S 0 

30063003S 0 

30063004S 0 

30063005S 0 
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COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

30063006S 0 

30063007S 0 

30063008S 0 

30063009S 0 

30063010S 0 

30063011S 0 

30063012S 0 

30063013S 0 

30063014S 0 

30063015S 0 

30063016S 0 

30063017S 0 

30063018S 0 

30063019S 0 

30063020S 0 

30063021S 0 

30063022S 0 

30063023S 0 

30063024S 0 

30063025S 0 

30064101S 0 

30064102S 0 

30064103S 0 

30064104S 0 

30064105S 0 

30064106S 0 

30064107S 0 

30064108S 0 

30064109S 0 

30064110S 0 

30064111S 0 

30064112S 0 

30064113S 0 

30064114S 0 

30064115S 0 

30064116S 0 
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COUNTY CLERK / REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 

JAMES A. KUS 
 

 

 

30064201S 0 

30064202S 0 

30064203S 0 

30064204S 0 

30064205S 0 

30064206S 0 

30064207S 0 

30064301S 0 

30064302S 0 

30064303S 0 

30064304S 0 

30064305S 0 

30064306S 0 

30064307S 0 

30064308S 0 

30064309S 0 

30064310S 0 

30064311S 0 

30064312S 0 

30064313S 0 

30064314S 0 

30064315S 0 

30064316S 0 

30064317S 0 

30064318S 0 

30064319S 0 

30064320S 0 

30064321S 0 

30064322S 0 

30064323S 0 

30064324S 0 

30064325S 0 

30064326S 0 

30064327S 0 

30064328S 0 

30064329S 0 
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30064330S 0 

30064331S 0 

30064332S 0 

30064401S 0 

30064402S 0 

30064403S 0 

30064404S 0 

30064405S 0 

30064406S 0 

30064407S 0 

30064408S 0 

30064409S 0 

30064410S 0 

30064411S 0 

30064412S 0 

30064413S 0 

30064414S 0 

30065001S 0 

30065002S 0 

30065003S 0 

30065004S 0 

30065005S 0 

30065006S 0 

30065007S 0 

30065008S 0 

30065009S 0 

30065010S 0 

30065011S 0 

30065012S 0 

30065013S 0 

30065014S 0 

30065015S 0 

30065016S 0 

30065017S 0 

30065018S 0 

30065019S 0 
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30065020S 0 

30065021S 0 

30065022S 0 

30065023S 0 

30065024S 0 

30065025S 0 

30065026S 0 

30065027S 0 

30065028S 0 

30065029S 0 

30065030S 0 

30065031S 0 

30066001S 0 

30066002S 0 

30066003S 0 

30066004S 0 

30066005S 0 

30066006S 0 

30066007S 0 

30066008S 0 

30066009S 0 

30066010S 0 

30066011S 0 

30066012S 0 

30066013S 0 

30066014S 0 

30066015S 0 

30066016S 0 

30066017S 0 

30066018S 0 

30066019S 0 

30066020S 0 

30066021S 0 

30066022S 0 

30066023S 0 

30066024S 0 
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30066025S 0 

30066026S 0 

30066027S 0 

30066028S 0 

30066029S 0 

30066030S 0 

30066031S 0 

30066032S 0 

30066033S 0 

30066034S 0 

30066035S 0 

30066036S 0 

30067208S 0 

30067209S 0 

30067210S 0 

30067301S 0 

30067302S 0 

30067303S 0 

30067304S 0 

30067305S 0 

30067306S 0 

30067307S 0 

30067308S 0 

30067309S 0 

30067310S 0 

30067401S 0 

30067402S 0 

30067403S 0 

30067404S 0 

30067405S 0 

30068212S 0 

30068213S 0 

30068214S 0 

30068215S 0 

30068216S 0 

30068217S 0 
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30068218S 0 

30068301S 0 

30068302S 0 

30068303S 0 

30068304S 0 

30068305S 0 

30068306S 0 

30068307S 0 

30068401S 0 

30068402S 0 

30068403S 0 

30068404S 0 

30068405S 0 

30068406S 0 

30068407S 0 

30068408S 0 

30068409S 0 

30068410S 0 

30068411S 0 

30068412S 0 

30068413S 0 

30068414S 0 

30068415S 0 

30068416S 0 

30068417S 0 

30068418S 0 

30068419S 0 

30068420S 0 

30068421S 0 

30068422S 0 

30068423S 0 

30068424S 0 

30068425S 0 

30068501S 0 

30068502S 0 

30068503S 0 
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30068504S 0 

30068505S 0 

30068506S 0 

30941023 0 

30941024 0 

30941025 0 

30941026 0 

30941027 0 

30941028 0 

30941029T 0 

13003139 0 

13043032 0 

13043045 0 

13087301 0 

13639001 0 

13639002 0 

13639003 0 

13639004 0 

13639005 0 

13639006 0 

13639007 0 

13639008 0 

13639009 0 

13639010 0 

13639011 0 

13639012 0 

13639013 0 

13639014 0 

13639015 0 

13639016 0 

13639017 0 

13639018 0 

13639019 0 

13639020 0 

13639021 0 

13639022 0 
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13639023 0 

13639024 0 

13639025 0 

13639026 0 

13639027 0 

13639028 0 

13639029 0 

13639030 0 

13639031 0 

13640033 0 

13640034 0 

13640035 0 

13640036 0 

13640037 0 

13640038 0 

13640039 0 

13640040 0 

13640041 0 

13640042 0 

13640043 0 

13640044 0 

13640045 0 

13640046 0 

13640047 0 

13640048 0 

13640049 0 

13640050 0 

13640051 0 

13640052 0 

13640053 0 

13640054 0 

58014001 0 

58014002 0 

58014003 0 

58014004 0 

58014005 0 
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58014006 0 

58014007 0 

58014008 0 

58014009 0 

58014010 0 

58014011 0 

58014012 0 

58014013 0 

58014014 0 

58014015 0 

58014016 0 

13041001 0 

13043028 0 

30067101S 0 

30067102S 0 

30067103S 0 

30067104S 0 

30067105S 0 

30067106S 0 

30067107S 0 

30067108S 0 

30067201S 0 

30067202S 0 

30067203S 0 

30067204S 0 

30067205S 0 

30067206S 0 

30067207S 0 

30068101S 0 

30068102S 0 

30068103S 0 

30068104S 0 

30068105S 0 

30068106S 0 

30068107S 0 

30068108S 0 








